

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

GUIDANCE DOCUMENT

“This guidance document is advisory in nature but is binding on an agency until amended by such agency. A guidance document does not include internal procedural documents that only affect the internal operations of the agency and does not impose additional requirements or penalties on regulated parties or include confidential information or rules and regulations made in accordance with the Nebraska Administrative Procedure Act. If you believe that this guidance document imposes additional requirements or penalties on regulated parties, you may request a review of the document.”

Pursuant to
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-901.03



PROVIDER BULLETIN

No. 18-03

DATE: May 11, 2018

TO: All Providers Participating in Nebraska Medicaid Program

FROM: Matthew A. Van Patton, DHA, Director
Division of Medicaid & Long-Term Care *MVP*

BY: Lori Lewis, Program Coordinator
Division of Medicaid & Long-Term Care

RE: Procedure Code Change for Psychiatric Residential Rehabilitation

Please share this information with administrative, clinical, and billing staff.

The purpose of this bulletin is to advise providers of a change in the procedure code for billing fee for service Medicaid psychiatric residential rehabilitation services, currently under code H2018 TG. Effective July 1, 2018, the code for psychiatric residential rehabilitation services will change to H0019 HE. This change is being made to allow providers to bill for psychiatric residential rehabilitation and psychiatric day rehabilitation services occurring on the same day.

To bill for psychiatric residential rehabilitation services provided to managed care members, please contact the appropriate Heritage Health plan for specific billing instructions:

Nebraska Total Care

Provider Services 844-385-2192, Monday-Friday 7:00am to 8:00pm CT

www.nebraskatotalcare.com

Please consult the Nebraska Total Care Provider Manuals for additional information:

<https://www.nebraskatotalcare.com/providers/resources/forms-resources.html>

UnitedHealthcare Community Plan of Nebraska

Provider Services 866-331-2243, Monday-Friday 7:00am to 8:00pm CT

www.unitedhealthcareonline.com

Please consult the UnitedHealthcare Community Plan of Nebraska Provider Manual for additional information:

<http://www.uhccommunityplan.com/health-professionals/ne/Provider-Manual.html>

WellCare of Nebraska

Provider Services 855-599-3811, Monday-Friday 7:00am to 8:00pm CT

www.wellcare.com/Nebraska

Please consult the WellCare of Nebraska website for additional information:

<https://tinyurl.com/k3zgyrq>

If you have questions regarding this bulletin, please contact the Medicaid and Long-Term Care Mental Health Substance Use email at dhhs.MedicaidMHSU@nebraska.gov.

Medicaid Provider Bulletins, such as this one, are posted on the DHHS website at http://dhhs.ne.gov/medicaid/Pages/med_pb_index.aspx. The “Recent Web Updates” page will help you monitor changes to the Medicaid pages.